
FANZINE ACTIVITY ACHIEVEMENT AWARDS 1979: FINAL VOTING RESULTS

TOTAL NOMINATING BALLOTS: 64 (13 nominated but did not vote)

TOTAL VOTES CAST: 99 (51 nominated & voted; 48 voted only)

THOSE WHO NOMINATED ONLY: Harry Bell, Bill Bowers, M.K. Digre, Leigh Edmonds, Graham 
England, Alexis Gilliland, Dan Joy, Steve Leigh, John Leland, Eric Mayer, Jodie 
Offutt, Dan Steffan, Herbert Summerlin.

THOSE WHO VOTED ONLY: Harry Andruschak, Janice Bogstad, Larry Carmody, James Cox, 
Carolyn Doyle, Moshe Feder, Don Fitch, Gil Gaier, Terry Garey, Mike Hall, Amy 
Harlib, Charlene Hinchliffe, Denys Howard, Fred Jakobcic, Deb Hammer Johnson, 
Linda K. Karrh, Philip Kaveny, Jason Keehn, Ken Konkel, Marty Levine, Eric Lindsay, 
Anne Laurie Logan, Kathy Marschall, Diane Martin, James Odbert, Ken Ozanne, Bruce 
Pelz, Tom Perry, Andy Porter, D Potter, Victoria Poyser, Sarah Prince, John Purcell 
Randy Reichardt, Greg Rihn, Mike Rogers, Richard Russell, Jeff Schalles, Mark 
Sharpe, Jeff Smith, Dave Szurek, Don Thompson, Bob Tucker, Ted White, Terry 
Whittier, Dave Wixon, Ben Zuhl.

THOSE WHO NOMINATED AND VOTED: Jim Barker, John Bartlet, Lester Boutillier, Mike 
Bracken, Gail Burnick, Linda Bushyager, Marty Cantor, Avedon Carol, Gary Deindorfer 
Gary Farber, Dan Farr, Adrienne Fein, George Flynn, Mike Glicksohn, Mike Glyer, 
Seth Goldberg, Jeanne Gomoll, Ken Hahn, Joan Hanke-Woods, J. Owen Hanner, C. Lee 
Healy, Arthur Hlavaty, Barry Hunter,. Rob Jackson, Jerry Kaufman, Irwin Koch, 
Christine Kulyk, Dave Langford, George Laskowski, Denise Leigh, Mary Long, Laurie 
Mann, Tad Markham, Gary Mattingly, Ian Maule, Perry Glen Moore, Joseph Nicholas, 
Lee Pelton, Kipi Poyser, Ron Salomon, Joyce Scrivner, Stu Shiftman, Paula Smith, 
Leigh Strother-Vien, Tarai, David Thayer, Suzie Tompkins, Gregg Trend, R. Laurraine 
Tutihasi, M.E. Tyrell, Victoria Vayne.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: A $200 donation to the FAAn Awards from IGUANACON is gratefully 
acknowledged. Official teller for the 1979 awards was Mike Glicksohn; counting of 
the final ballots was done by Mike Glicksohn and Moshe Feder, assisted by Tarai, 
Victoria Vayne and Simon Agree. Layout of 1979 ballots by Victoria Vayne. Award 
trophies are original sculptures by Randy Bathurst. Plus general thanks to all 
who distributed ballots, or nominated and/or voted.

THE FANZINE ACTIVITY ACHIEVEMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE (FAAnAC)
consists currently of Gary Farber, Peter Roberts, Stu Shiftman, Don C. Thompson, Tarai 
and Victoria Vayne, plus newly elected members MIKE GLICKSOHN, JEANNE GOMOLL and LEE 
PELTON. Stepping down this year are Mike Glyer and Frank Denton; Mike Glicksohn was 
re-elected immediately.
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BEST_FAN_EDITOR______

1. JEANNE GOMOLL & JANICE BOGSTAD

2. Don D'Ammassa

3. Terry Hughes

4, Rob Jackson

5. Mike Glyer

6. Victoria Vayne 

7. no award

BEST_HyMOROLIS_ARTIST_________

1. ALEXIS GILLILAND

2. Stu Shiftman

3. Jim Barker

4. Derek Carter

5. Harry Bell

6. Dan Steffan 

7. no award

best_locjriter_____________
1. HARRY WARNER JR.

2. Avedon Carol

3. Adrienne Fein

4. Arthur Hlavaty

5. Jessica Amanda Salmonson

6. no award

BEST_FAN_HRITER______ _

1. BOB SHAW

2. Arthur Hlavaty

3. Peter Roberts

4. Terry Hughes

5. Dave Langford

6. Tom Perry 

7. no award

best_serious_artist____
1. JOAN HANKE-WOODS

2. James Odbert

3. Jeanne Gomoll

4. Tarai

5. Jim McLeod

6. no award

best.singleissue_____
1. MYTHOLOGIES 14 (Don D'Ammassa)

2. JANUS 12/13 (Gomoll & Bogstad)

3. JANUS 14 (Gomoll & Bogstad)

4. MAYA 15 (Rob Jackson)

5. SCIENTIFRICTION 10 (Mike Glyer)

6. SIMULACRUM 8 (Victoria Vayne)

7. KHATRU 7 (Jeff Smith)

8. no award


